CETECOM Inc.
CETECOM Inc.
411 Dixon Landing Road, Milpitas, CA-95035, USA
Phone: +1 408 586 6200        Fax: +1 408 586 6299
 Issued test report consists of 52 Pages  Page 1 (52)
Test report no.: 141FCC/2001
FCC Part 15.247

Address   : See above
Model number : HP OmniBook 500 Series
Type Designation               :
Additional informations:
HP OmniBook 500 Series
Frequency : 2.412 – 2.484 GHz
Type of modulation : DBPSK at 1Mb/s; DQPSK at 2Mb/s; CCK at 5.5.and 11Mb/s
Number of channels  : 11 Channels in US
Antenna : Integral
Power supply : 5.0V
Type of equipment : Temperature range : 0°C - +35°C
Tests were carried out at the maximum number of channels available (13) in the test software. The US
version will set to 11 channels only.
1.6 Test standards
FCC Part 15  §15.247
The tests were done following the public notice DA 00-705 released March 30, 2000
CETECOM Inc.
Test report no.:141FCC/2001 Issued date:2001-05-10 Page 4 (52)
2           Technical test
2.1 Summary of test results
No deviations from the technical specification(s) were ascertained in the course of the tests
performed.
Technical responsibility for area of testing :
2001-05-10 EMC&
Radio
Lothar
Schmidt
Date Section Name Signature
CETECOM Inc.
Test report no.:141FCC/2001 Issued date:2001-05-10 Page 5 (52)
2.2 Testreport
TEST REPORT
Testreport no. : 141FCC/2001
HP OmniBook 500
CETECOM Inc.
Test report no.:141FCC/2001 Issued date:2001-05-10 Page 6 (52)
TEST REPORT REFERENCE
LIST OF MEASUREMENTS
 Paragraph PARAMETER TO BE MEASURED PAGE
   Transmitter parameters
  § 15.247 (a)(2) Spectrum Bandwith of a DSSS System  7
  § 15.247 (b)(1) Maximum peak output power 11
  § 15.247 (c)(1) Emission limitations  16
  § 15.247 (d) Power Spectral Density 33
  § 15.247 (e) Processing Gain of DSSS System 37
                                                Receiver parameters
 § 15.209 Spurious radiations - Radiated 39
   Test equipment listing 47
                       Test Site                                                                                                      48
                                                 Photographs of the equipment 50
NOTE: Conducted Emissions as per § 15.107 are not applicable for the EUT since it is a built in a laptop
computer. The Laptop was measured in accordance with FCC part 15 B including the Wireless LAN .
CETECOM Inc.
Test report no.:141FCC/2001 Issued date:2001-05-10 Page 7 (52)
SPECTRUM BANDWITH OF DSSS-SYSTEM SUBCLAUSE § 15.247 (a)(2)
TEST CONDITIONS
6 dB BANDWIDTH ( kHz )
Frequency (MHz) 2412 2442 2472
Tnom( 20 )°°°°C
Vnom()V
10020
11422
10020
Measurement uncertainty ±3dB
LIMIT   SUBCLAUSE §15.247(a) (2)
The minimum 6dB bandwith shall shall be at least 500 KHz
CETECOM Inc.
Test report no.:141FCC/2001 Issued date:2001-05-10 Page 8 (52)
SPECTRUM BANDWITH OF DSSS-SYSTEM SUBCLAUSE § 15.247 (a)(2)
2412 MHz
LIMIT
The m
ANALYZER S